of at least Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00), 

(2) employment of at least one hundred (100) full-

time-equivalent employees, as certified by the 

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission, 

(3) payment of wages or salaries to its employees at 

a wage which equals or exceeds one hundred 

seventy-five percent (175%) of the federally 

mandated minimum wage, as certified by the 

Oklahoma Employment Security Commission, and 

(4) commencement of construction on or after November 

1, 2007, with construction to be completed within 

three (3) years from the date of the commencement

[...]

Except as provided in paragraphs 5 and 6 of this subsection, 

all initial applications for any exemption for a new, acquired or 

expanded manufacturing facility shall be granted only if: 

a. there is a net increase in annualized payroll of at 

least Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 

if the facility is located in a county with a 

population of fewer than seventy-five thousand 

(75,000), according to the most recent federal 

decennial census, while maintaining or increasing 

payroll in subsequent years, or at least One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000.00) if the facility is located in 

a county with a population of seventy-five thousand 

(75,000) or more, according to the most recent federal 

decennial census, while maintaining or increasing 

payroll in subsequent years; provided the payroll 

requirement of this subparagraph shall be waived for 

claims for exemptions, including claims previously

[...]

effective date of this act June 1, 2009;  

d. is owned by an applicant that has filed multiple 

applications for exemption pursuant to this section; 

and 

e. is owned by an applicant that operates at least one 

facility in this state of at least seven hundred 

thirty thousand (730,000) square feet on the effective 

date of this act June 1, 2009. 

In the event that any applicant obtaining a waiver of the payroll 

requirement pursuant to this paragraph ceases to operate all of its 

facilities in this state on or before a date that is four years

[...]

all other requirements of this section are met and only if the 

investment cost of the construction, acquisition or expansion of the 

manufacturing facility is Three Hundred Million Dollars 

($300,000,000.00) or more and the manufacturing facility retains an 

average employment of one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) or 

more full-time-equivalent employees in the year in which the 

exemption is initially granted and in each of the four (4) 

subsequent years only if an average employment of one thousand seven 

hundred fifty (1,750) or more full-time-equivalent employees is 

maintained in the subsequent year.  Any property installed to 

replace property damaged by the tornado or natural disaster that 

occurred May 8, 2003, may continue to receive the exemption provided 

in this paragraph for the full five-year period based on the value 

of the previously qualifying assets as of January 1, 2003.  The 

exemption shall continue in effect as long as all other 

qualifications in this paragraph are met.  If the average employment 

of one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) or more full-time-

equivalent employees is reduced as a result of temporary layoffs 

because of a tornado or natural disaster on May 8, 2003, then the 

average employment requirement shall be waived for year 2003 of the 

exemption period.  Calculation of the number of employees shall be